

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## **BY-LAW**

Number	327-2001

To authorize acquisition of land for the extension of Steeplebush Avenue and the widening of Torbram Road

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton deems it necessary to acquire certain lands to allow for the extension of Steeplebush Avenue and the widening of Torbram Road;

NOW THEREFORE The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The acquisition by The Corporation of the City of Brampton of the lands described as being Part of Lot 12, Concession 5 East of Hurontario Street described as Parts 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and 11 on Reference Plan 43R-19607, is authorized.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents approved by the City Solicitor that in his opinion are necessary to effect the acquisition of the said lands.

**READ** a **FIRST, SECOND** and **THIRD** TIME and **PASSED** in Open Council this 14th day of November, 2001.

Approved as to content and form.

SUSAN FENNELL

MAYOR

LEONARD J. MIKULICH CLERE

(BM:P1348.6)